
~ranst?lirrt?dIlia Federal Express 

March 2, 2004 

hfr. Michael Nalipinski 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
EPA New England 
One Congress Street. Suite 100 
Boston. Massachusetts 02 1 14-2023 

Re: GE-Pittsfieldil-lousatonicRiver Site 
Newell Street Area I1 (GECD450) 
Supplemental Sampling Proposal to Support Future Removal DesigniRen~oval Action Activities 

Dear Mr. Nalipinski: 

On August 12,2003. the General Electric Company (GE) submitted a Supplenzental Pre-Desigrz hvestiption 
Report (Supplemental PDI Report) for the Newel1 Street Area I1 Removal Action Area (RAA) to the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). That document presented the results of suppleme~ltal sampling 
activities performed by GE to satisfy certain remaining pre-design sampling requirements, and to support the 
perfornlance of evaluations concerning the need for and scope of soil remediation actions to address PCBs and 
the other constituents listed in Appendix IX of 40 CFR 264 (excluding pesticides and herbicides), plus 
benzidine, 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether, and I ,2-diphenylhqdrazi11e (Appendix IX 1-31in soil. The Supplemental 
PDI Report also noted that GE mould proceed with preliminary Removal DesigniRemoval Action (RDiRA) 
e~aluations for the purpose of assessing the need for and type of additional data to support more detailed 
RDiRA evaluations and to determine the extent of potential remediation actions, and that if these evaluations 
indicate the need for additionaI sampling, GE tvould propose such sampling. In a letter dated October 2,2003, 
EPA provided conditional approval of the Supplemental PDI Report and directed GE to perform those 
preliminary e~aluatiotlsand, if additional data are required, to submit a proposal for the necessarq additional 
sampling. 

In accordallce with the Supplemental PDI Report and EPA's conditional approvai letter. GE perfbrrned 
preliminar) RI3ill.A er,aluations to assess the need for addrrioi~al sampling at hewell Street Area I1 so as to 
cornplae the evaiuativns of the need for and etterit of soil re~nediationactions to achieve the soil-related 
lJerfosnlan~e Standards for PCBs and other Xppend~xfX13 conlstltuents. The restrfts o f  that e\ aluation. 
~r~ciudrngthe identlfiatron of seterai proposed sod sarnpl~ngand anal-rsisactit ~ties.mere prot rded toEPA iit 
draft h n ~ ion Januap 30. 2004. and nilre subsequentil; discussed at a teclii~icaiiiseeting among EPA, the 
?ila\sachusetts Deparlmrrtt of Ent isoi~merltalProtectro:~iklDEP). m d  G t  on Februarq 22,  200.4 

11113 iettlcr descrlkics the prelirr;rnar> ekaluatrons per-iiirmeJ 0) GE and iriciudes a proposal k)r certa~rl 
add~rior~ai ~n to  at the Februas)sol!\ampling to satl=f> tlie ~deniiiieddaara iiccds, raE:lng account the dr_lcuss~or~r 
23.2004 nlcetrrig n it11 t,PX and bfDEP 1hrze figt~re,\\ere det7clopsd as a silpplemerlt to thlr letter Flgttre 1 
\lro\t s tile proposed acidrtlorini sa~llplrrlgiocarlons k r  PCBs. rrhlie Figures 2 and 3 deptcr the dddltiorlal 
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smpling lacations for certai1-i non-PCB constituents for the 0- to 1-foot and I - to 3-foot depth increments, 
respectiveiy. 

I. Additional PCB Soil Sampling to Characterize UtiIil_)iCorridors 

As indicatd in the Supplemental PDL Report, the soil investigations performed bq GE were generally 
sufficient to satisfj rile pre-design soil characteriiratim requireineilts established in the S'latcrment of Wurkjbr 
Re~?~ovaldctrit~zsOutsrde llie River (SOUr). In addition, that report noted there %ere sufficient PCB data to 
characterize the subgrde utility corridors. However, the subsequent perfbmance of site survey activities (e.g., 
identification of exact locations of property lines) and the aforementioned preliminary eialuations have 
resutted in the identification of additional soil characterizaion data needs for certain subgrade utilities. 
Specifically since the subnlintal of the Supplemental PDI Report. performance of site survey activities has 
resulted in a slight shifting of the previously identified locations of certain utilities and, therefore, the 
corresponding 50-foot wide bands used to identify the data that will be used for characterization of the soils 
associated with such utilities. The locations of the main utilities within Newell Street Area 11 (i.e., the sanitary 
sewer lines located along Sackett Street, within the City of Pittsfield property bordering the western b o u n d q  
of Parcel J9-23-8, and along the northern portion of the RAA parallei to the Housatonic River), as detemined 
by the recent surtey, are presented on Figure I ,  along with 50-foot wide bands centered along each utility. To 
determine if sufficient PCB data exist to perform the required utility corridor evaluations, GE reviewed the 
existing PCB data to ensure that: (1) soil samples are distributed at one location per 100 to 150 linear feet 
within an approximate 50-foot wide band centered on each utility, and (2) soil sanlple data are available to the 
depth of the utility bedding. 

Based on this review, GE has identified h to  areas along existing sanitary sewer lines where additional PCB 
data are needed to characterize the soils in those utility corridors. Specifically, GE proposes to collect 
additional samples for PCB analysis at the follo~ving locations (shown on Figure 1)  and depth increments to 
supplement existing PCB data: 

Sample ID Depth Increment (ft.1 
NS-29A Oto1 ,1 to3 ,3 to6 ,6 t010 ,10 to15  

RAA13-1 6 to 10 

11. Additional Delineation-Related Sampling for Non-PCB Constituents 

GE has completed preliminary evaluatio~ls for both PCBs and other Appendix IX+3 constituents for each 
parceL'evaluation area and relevant depth increment at Net+ell Street Area 11, except for the CE-owned Newell 
Street parking lot area, to assess tlie need for and extent of soil remediation and the need fbr sad scope of 
additional sampling to assist in deiineating specific samples subject to soil remediation. Fur the CE-owned 
parkit~g lot area (as identifid on the attached figures), the applicable Performance Stmdards set forth in the 
CD and the SOW, as ciarifid in a letter from CE to EPA dared Jut) 16, 2001, allot.; GE to install a 1-foot 
begetatire engineered barrier oker the existing pavenienr and soil. except that such a barrier is not necessaQ in 
discrete porliox~sof this area where the a\erage PCB concentratiaiis are belolz the Performance Standards 
appi~cabizto recreatinllal areas, so iong as the effecti~enessof the barrier is riot impaired by discontinuitia in 
the barrier. B ~ e don a preitminq recieb of the data for the parking lot area. GE currently anticipates that 
that area u ii'i most i i h e l ~be isonipierelj cot ered by the I -foot iegetarite engineered bamer. As such, CE has 
not inc'tuded this area in its exaluatiot~softhe data to assess the nerd for additional sarxpljng. If* dtiritlg 
deielopme~~tof the ConcepruafRDIRA Kork Plan. GE determines that it rvouldbe appropriate to omit cemin 
portions ofthe parking lot area from the engitieered barrier*GE assess the need for additional deliniiatior~ 
sa:~:pling in rhost: portmiis ofrile parking lot and. if r~ecessarq.mi11 propose such additioi~al sai-npiingto EPA. 
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The specific areas subject to the preliminq ebafuations conducted to date, together with a n o ~ t i o n  as to their 
ownership and tthether the: will be subject to a Grant of Environmental Restriction and Easement (ERE) or a 
Conditional Solution under the Consent Decree (CD), are as foIlous: 

Parcel 19-7-1 (GE-o\%ned- \\-ill have ERE) 

Parcel $9-23- 1 (GE-otvned -will have ERE) 

Parcel 39-23-2 (owned by City of Pittslield - \%illhave ERE) 

Parcel 59-23-3 (CE-oivned - \?.ill have EREj 

Parcel 59-23-4 {private otvner - subject to Conditional Solution) 

Parcel J9-23-5 (GE-o\-vned -will have ERE) 

Parcel 59-23-6 (o\\ned by utility- subject to Cor-rditional Solution) 

Parcel 59-23-8 (owned by utility- subject to Conditional Solution) 

Parcel 59-23- 12 j\\ooded area) (GE-o\vned -will have ERE) 

Cit] of Pinsfield properly (CiFowned -will have ERE) 


Each of these parce1sievaluation areas is considered recreational under the CD and SOW, so that the 
Performance Standards applicable to soil in recreational areas apply. 

The preliminary evaluations conducted for PCBs were based on the spatial averaging procedures described ill 
Attachment E to the SOW. These evaluations indicate that soil remediation actions will be necessary to 
address PCBs at each of the above-listed parcelsfevaluation areas, and that the existing PCB data are sufscient 
to complete the RDiRA evaluations and determine the scope of the required rernediation actions. These 
eval~iationswere conducted to identify preliminary soil-related remediation actions to address PCBs. 

For other Appendix IX+3 constituents, the preliminary evaluations were consistent with the procedures 
outlined in Attachment F to the SOW, and took into account the prelilninarily identified remediation actions to 
address PCBs in soils. The preliminary Appendix IX+3 evaluations generally included the following 
procedttres for each relevant parcelicvaluation area and depth increment: 

For dioxins and furans, total Toxicit) Equivalency Quotient (TEQ) concentrations were calculated for all 
samples using the Toxicity Equivalency Factors (TEFs) developed by the World Health Organization 
(WHO), as specified in the SOW. The maximurn TEQ concentration for each relevant evaluation area and 
depth increment was then identifilxt and compared to the applicable Prefiminary Remediation Goal (PRG) 
specified in the SOW for dioxinifuran TEQs. For the recreational properties at this RAA, those PRGs are 
1 ppb for the top foot of soil and 1.5 ppb for the 1- to 3-foot depth increment. 111 addition, based on an 
EPA request, the maximum dioxinifuran TEQ level in the 0- to 3-foot depth increment at properties that 
m i l l  not have EREs has been compared to a TEQ le\el of 1 ppb and the maxirllum TEQ level in the 3- to 
15-fmt depth increment has been compared to a TEQ l e d  of 20 ppb (even though these comparison 
leveis are not Performance Standards specifid in the SOW). Where the maximurn TEQ $eke1 for a giken 
area and depth increment exceeded the applicable PRG (or other comparison lecel). the 95% upper 
cor~fidencelirnit on the mean 195% UCLj of the TEQ data for that area and depth illcrement uas 
calculated and cornpared to the PRG (or other comparison level). If eilIier the maxitrttrnl TEQ 
cancenrratioii or the 95% C'CL is less ~ l ~ a i ~the PRG (or otlier cotnparisol~let el), it was assunled that no 
~ennediaiioi~ If the area and depth increment contains one orwill  be necessaq to address dicixins~ii~rms. 
more dlscrere TEQ le~eisabme the PKC (or iaiher cornpartson le.irl,jand the 95% GCLaIso exceeds "fie 
PRG (or other comparisvrt lekei), rlien it ttas assuil~eclt1ia.t ren~ediationnlaq be nccessaq ro address the 
TEQ let cis. In that case, the rneed for additional sampling for diox~ils~furar~s mas ciirlsidered to deliileate 
the extent o l  such remtdiatiori. 
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4 The remainder of the 11011-PCB constituents were evaluated ~~s i r ig  the faIIot.ling general procedures for 
each evaluation area: 

3 	 First. the maximurn concentrations of all detected constituents were coinpared to the EPA Region 9 
PRGs for those constituents in residential soils (as set fort11 in Exhibit F-1 to Attachment F to the 
SOW) or to surrogate PRGs established or approved by EPA. Any constiruent whose maxirnum 
cotlcentratiotl mas beioth the appiicable PEiC was eliminated from further cons~deratio~t. 

r 	Second, for all constitue~lts retained afrer that PRG screening step, the average corlstituent 
concentrations in each relevant depth increment ttere compared to the corresponding Method 1 soil 
standards specified in the Massachuserts Contingency Plan ((MCP) - or. for certain constituents for 
which Method 1 soil standards do not exist, to Method 2 sail standards derived using the procedures 
specified in the MCP. 

> 	Third, where one or more constituents had average concentrations exceeding the 141CP Method 1 (or 
Method 2) soil standards, it was assumed that an area-speciftc risk assessment would be conducted, in 
accordance with the SOW, as part of the detailed RD!RA evaluations. In an effort to gauge the likely 
results of the area-specific risk assessment, risk-based concentratiorls (RBCs) were back-calculated for 
certain key constituents based on the same exposure and toxicity assumptions that will be used in the 
area-specific risk assessments (i.e., the assumptions prescribed in the SOW). For example, for lead, 
the RBCs used are 1,313 ppm for the 0- to 1-foot and 1- to 3-foot (or O- to 3-foot) depth irlcrements 
(based on a cliild recreator scenario), and 6,000 ppm for the 0- to 15-foot depth increment [based on 
the MCP Upper Concentration Limit (UCL) for lead], which have been approved by EPA for use at 
the Newell Street Area I RAA. For the seven carcinogenic polyeyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
- benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)p)~ene, benzofb)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, dibe~lzo(a,h) 
anthracene, indeno(l,2,3-cdjpyrene, and chrysene - a preliminary RBC (PRBC) has been developed 
for those PAWS as a group, for application to the depth increments in the top 3 feet of soil. That 
PRBC is expressed in terms of total toxicity equivalents of benzo(a)pqrene [B(a)P equivalents] since, 
in an area-specific risk assessment, these PAHs are evaluated through the use of Cancer Slope Factors 
that are adjusted by application of Relative Potencq Factors (RPFs) based on their assumed potency 
relative to benzo(a)pyene. The PRBC for depth increments in the top 3 feet of soil at these 
recreational areas is 4 ppm B(a)P equivalents, based on the child recreator scenario. For the 0- to 15-
foot depth increment, the MCP UCLs have been used, since those UCLs would be applied to that 
depth increment in an area-specific risk assessment. 

The average concentrations of the relet-ant constituel~ts were then compared to these RBCs, PRBGs, 
and UCLs to e~aluate whether the area-specific risk assessment might eliminate the need for 
remediatiall actions to address these constit~tents. For example, to apply the PRBC for the seven 
carciriogenic P.AHs, rile average concentrations of these PAHs for the relevant depth increment v,ere 
adjusted through the use of the sane RPFs described above to derive a total B(a)P equitiaient 
co~~centration concentration tsasfor that ddeptfi increment. and the resulting totat B(ajP equi-~alsnt 
cornpard to the PRBC. If that concentration is weII below the PRBC (and there are no other 
carcir-iogenic ionstitue~~ts signifiantlq elevate& levels). dlen it vias conciilded that the area-i:ith 
specific risk assessment \\ i i i  rnilst like!? find no exceedance of the cancer-rrsk Performance Standard 
specified in the SOlY (an excess lifetime cancer risk of 1 .c 10-3 H~iot\exer,if rhe total B(a)P 
equivalent cor~cenrrationis close to or aboie the PRBC, then it was assumed that the area-specii-icrisk 
assessment ma) find an exceedance of that Per-r'c~r~nanceStmdard under existing rondiricms. 
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i	In eases u here these preliminaq evaluations indicate that additiotlat soil remediation (beyond the 
remediation reqnird to address PCBs) will 1ikeIy be neeessay to address certain non-PCB 
constituents, the need for additioxza1 sa~npting for such constituents to delineate the extent of such 
additional remediation was considered. 

Perhmlance of these prefiminq Appendix IX+3 evaluations has resulted in the identification of several 
parcelsiex~aluationareas and depth incremenb where additional remediation. beyond the remediation necessav 
to address PCBs, will likely be required to achieve the applicable Perlomance Slandards specified in the SOW 
for certain non-PCB constituents. The following discussion presents a summary of the parcel-specific 
evaluatioils that led to an identifiwtion of additional data needs: it identifies samples for ~ h i c h  such additional 
remediation may be appropriate arid the supplemental investigation activities proposed to determine the extent 
of such additional remediation. Only those preliminary evaluations that create additional delineation data 
needs are sunlmarized below. Other parcelsievaluation areas and depth itlcrements may contain samples that 
have cotlstituent co~~centrations greater than the corresponding Method I soil standards and risk-based 
comparison criteria and that will not be fully addressed by the PCB-related remediation. However. the limits 
of the remediation actions to address such samples, if necessary, will be determined using currently existing 
data. 

Parcels J9-23-3 und J9-23-4 

The prelilninary Appendix 1x43 evaluations for Parcels 59-23-3 and 59-23-4 indicate that each of these 
properties contains one sample which has a dioxin!hran TEQ concentration exceeding the applicable PRC and 
which warrants additional delineation to determine the extent of the exceedances. Those samples are the 1-to 
3-foot sanlples from RAA13-A86 on Parcel 59-23-3 (2.8 ppb) and from RAA13-B87 on Parcel 59-23-4 (also 
2.8 ppb), both ofwhich exceed the PRC of 1.5 ppb. In addition, the 95% UCL of the TEQ data for the 1- to 3- 
foot or O- to 3-foot depth increments (as applicable) at each ofthese parcels exceeds the applicable PRG. As a 
result, GE is proposing to collect the following samples (sliown on Figure 3) for dioxinifuran analysis to assist 
in determining the Iimitsof remediation to address the dioxinifuran TEQ levels in the 1- to 3-foot samples from 
locations MA13-A86 and RAA13-B87: 

Sample ID Depth Increment (ft.2 
J9-23-3-SB-3 1 to3  
J9-23-3-SB-4 1 t o 3  
J9-23-8-SB-4 1 to3  
J9-23-8-SB-9 1 to3  

Parcel J9-23-6 

The preliminaxy Appendix 1 X ~ 3evaiuations for Parcet 59-23-6 indicatethat this parcel contains one sampie -
the 0- to I -foot sample at location RAA 13-3-which has a dioxinlhran TEQ concentration(3.3 ppb] above the 
PRG of I ppb and which also causes the 45% UCL of the TEQ data for the 0-to I-foot depth increment to 
exceed thtrt:PRG. This sarnpie location r ~ i l inot be fuily addressed by the PCB-reiated remediaxion on Parcel 
59-23-6. As a resuit, GE is proposing to collect the fofliitving sample [shown on Figure 2) fbr dioxinihran 
analysis to assist in determining tile lirnirsof additional remediation to address the dioxinrfurar~TEQ level in 
the O- to I -kot sample frrorn Iocation RAA "i-3 

Depth Increment (ft.1 
0 to I 
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Parcel J9-23-5 

The preliminary Appendix 1%-3 evaluations for Parcel 59-3-8 indicate chat this parcel contains sekeral 
smples  lvhich have dioxinifuran TEQ levels above the applimble PRGs. For the 0- to I - f m  depth incren~ent 
at this parcel, no additional deIineation is neeessaq. Hm;tever, for the 0- to 3-foot depth increment. certain 
sainples frotn the I- to 3-foot depth increment have TEQ Iekels above the PRC of L .5 ppm \\hi& warrant 
additlonaf delineation. In addition, the 95% UCL of the TEQ data lor the 0- to 3-foot deprh increment at this 
parcel (which will not be subject to an ERE) exceeds the PRG of 1.5 ppb for the 1- to -3-foot depth and the 
comparison criterion of 1 ppb for the 0- to ;-foot depth. Based on the preliminary evaluations, GE has 
detemined that the samples driving these exceedances are the 1- to 3-foot samples fiom locations RAA 13-B90 

-290 (9 ppb). As a result, GE is proposing to collect the following samples jsho\r\.n on 
ran analysis to assist in determining the limits of remediation to address the dioxinifuran 

TEQ levels in the 1- to :-foot samples from locations RAA13-&90 and MA13-290: 

Sample ID Depth Increment (ft.1 Anaiyses 
J9-23-8-SB-5 1 to 3 DioxinsiFurans 
J9-23-8-SB-6 1 t o3  DioxinsiFurans 
J9-23-8-SB-7 1 to3  DioxinsiFurans 

Citv o fPittsfield Proper& {Sanitury Sewer Ectsernent) 

The preliminary Appendix IX+3 ekaluations indicate that this property contains one sample location, RAA 13- 
G92, at which both the 0- to 1-foot and 1- to  3-foot samples have dioxinifuran TEQ concentrations (9.6 and 49 
ppb, respectively) which exceed the applicable PRGs of I ppb and 1.5 ppb, respectively. These exceedances 
will not be fully addressed by the PCB-related remediation, and they cause the 95% UCLs of the TEQ data for 
the 0- to I-foot and 1- to 3-foot depth increments to exceed the PRGs. In addition, the preliminary evaluations 
for this property indicate that there are elevated collcentrations of lead in the 0- to 1 -foot and I- to 3-foot depth 
samples from RAA13-G92 (4,350 and 4,400 ppm, respectively) and in the 1- to :-foot sample from RAA13- 
F91 (4,130 ppm) and that, as a result, the average concentrations of lead in both the 0- to 1-foot and I - to 3- 
foot depth increments exceed the lead RBC of 1,3 13 ppm. Based on these evaluations, CE is proposing to 
coflect the follomcing samples (shown on Figures 2 and 3) to assist in determining the limits of remediation to 
address the elecated dioxinifurm TEQ le-vels at sample location RAA13-G92 (0-1 ' and 1-3') and the elevated 
lead levels at sample locations RAA13-G92 (0-1 ' and 1-37 and RAA13-F91 (1-3'): 

Sample ID Depth Increment (ft.2 Analvses 
J9-23-6-SB-2 0 to I Dioxins:Fura~s, Lead 
J9-23-6-SB-2 1 to 3 Lead 
J9-23-6-SB-3 Oto 1, I t o3  Dioxins,Furans, Lead 
f4-23-8-SB-8 Otol.  1 to3  DioxinsiFurans. Lead 
RAA 13-E92 1 to3 DiorinsiFura~s,Lead 

111. Summan-. o f Proposed Additional Sampling 

The proposed additional sod samplrtlg and maiqses are summanzed in the foIio\\ing table 
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.- - - - - - -- - , - -- - -

Depth Analysis to be performed -* 
Sample Increment I Dioxins1 Lead

ParcelID Location (feet) PCBs 3 Furans 

Note: 

-- = No analysis to be performed. 


IV. Proposed Schedule 

EPA's conditional approval letter of October 2, 2003 for the Supplemental PDI Report stated that, if GE 
proposes supplemeiital sampling to complete the RDiRA evaluations, it should submit the Conceptual RD/RA 
Work Plan within 2 months from EPA's approval ofthe supplemental sampling proposal. Given the scope of 
the proposed sampling, houever. GE proposes a modification of that schedule. GE anticipates that it %ill  be 
able to complete the supplemental sample collection actit ities described above within approximately 2 weeks 
of receipt of EPA approval of this supplemental sampIing proposal, subject to winter ueather constraints. 
However, due to the large number of dioxin!furatl analyses proposed as part of these investigations ( I  4 
smpfes). GE anticipates the analytical data for these samptes will be received approximately 6 weeks after 
sample collection. Thereafter, assurning that the supplemetrtal sampling data are sufficient to complete the 
RDIRA evaluations and identify the limits of any appropriate remediation actions. it uiII Lafce approximately 2 
~nonthsto revise the pretiminarq PCB and Appendix fX-3 etaluations and cornpfete the Gor~ceptual RDIRSI 
Work Plan. -4s a resuit. GE proposes to reTiisethe abo-re-me~itioned sct~edule to submit the Col~ceptual 
RDqRA Work Pian to EPA within 4 months of receiving EPA's approval of this supplernentaf sampling 
proposal. 
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Please contact me r.*irI~any questions or cornrneilrs ~ o u  have regsuding this proposal. 

Sincerely. 

Richard Gates 

Remediation Project hlanager 


cc: 	 Dean Tagliafeno, EPA 

Tim Cons~ay, EPA 

Holly Inglis, EPA 

Carol Tucker, EPA* 

Rose Howell. EPA* 

K.C. Mitkevicius, USACE 

Dawn Jamros, Weston 

Susan Steenstrup, MDEP (2 copies) 

Ali~ia Sy~~linton, 
MDEP* 

Robert Bell, MDEP* 

Thomas Angus, MDEP* 

Nancy E. Harper, MA AG* 

Dale Young, MA EOEA* 

mayor Jarnes Ruberto, City of Pittsfield 

Jeffrey Bernstein, Bernstein, Cushner & Kimmel* 

Teresa Bowers, Gradient 

Michael Carroll, GE* 

Andrew Silfer, GE 

Rod McLaren, CE 

James Bieke, Shea & Gardner 

Jaines Nuss, BBL 

Piasfield Deparr~nent of Health 

Public Information Repositories 

GE Interrtal Repository 

Western Massachuserts Electric Company -


(Parcels 39-23-6 and 59-23-81 
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